[bookmark: _Hlk45731924]July 21, 2020
Topic Editors
Journal of Visualized Experiments
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Dear Topic Editors,
We thank the Editor and Reviewers for providing thoughtful comments regarding our above-entitled manuscript. We have revised the text in accord with the Reviewers' suggestions, and we believe that these revisions have strengthened the study and manuscript. Our responses to the Editor and Reviewers' comments are provided below. Please address all correspondence to me, using the contact information given below.
We hope that our manuscript is now suitable for publication in JoVE.
Best regards,




Yoshiyuki Morishita, MD, PhD
Division of Nephrology
Department of Integrated Medicine
Saitama Medical Center
Jichi Medical University
1-847 Amanuma, Omiya, Saitama 330-8503, Japan
Tel.: +81-48-647-2111, Fax: +81-48-647-6831
Email: ymori@jichi.ac.jp



Revised ms. #61383R1: "Quantitative real-time PCR evaluation of microRNA expressions in mouse kidney with unilateral ureteral obstruction"

Response to an Editor's Comment

Editorial comments:
You will find Editorial comments and Peer-Review comments listed below. Please read this entire email before making edits to your manuscript.
NOTE: Please include a line-by-line response to each of the editorial and reviewer comments in the form of a letter along with the resubmission. 

Editorial Comments:
• Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammatical errors.

• Textual Overlap: Significant portions show significant overlap with previously published work. Please re-write the text on lines 37-39, 145-149, 154-159, 166-174, 176-182, 187-192, 220-222 to avoid this overlap.

Response: Thank you for all of the helpful comments. New text in the manuscript is presented in red font.
We re-wrote the text at the above-cited lines. 

• Protocol Detail: Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video, and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure that all specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) have been added to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Examples:
1) 3.4: unclear what is meant by "reflux it".
2) 4.6: Add a note to caution for chloroform use. Is this done under a hood?
3) 4.11: mention spin column specs.

Response: The wording "reflux it" meant to wash out blood from vessels.
Chloroform can be used without a hood. We added this caution in the protocol.
We also added spin column specs: "(Note: A membrane-anchored spin column can separate RNA and DNA)."

• Protocol Numbering: 
1) All steps should be lined up at the left margin with no indentations.
2) Add a one-line space between each protocol step.

Response: We revised the text in accord with these instructions.

• Protocol Highlight: After you have made all of the recommended changes to your protocol (listed above), please re-evaluate the length of your protocol section. There is a 10-page limit for the protocol text, and a 3- page limit for filmable content. If your protocol is longer than 3 pages, please highlight ~2.5 pages or less of text (which includes headings and spaces) in yellow, to identify which steps should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of your protocol steps.
1) The highlighting must include all relevant details that are required to perform the step. For example, if step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be included in the highlighting.
2) The highlighted steps should form a cohesive narrative, that is, there must be a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next.
3) Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Include sub-headings and spaces when calculating the final highlighted length.
4) Notes cannot be filmed and should be excluded from highlighting.

Response: We put the highlighted steps within 2.5 pages.

• Discussion: JoVE articles are focused on the methods and the protocol, thus the discussion should be similarly focused. Please ensure that the discussion covers the following in detail and in paragraph form (3-6 paragraphs): 1) modifications and troubleshooting, 2) limitations of the technique, 3) significance with respect to existing methods, 4) future applications and 5) critical steps within the protocol.

Response: We have done so.

• References: Please spell out journal names.

Response: We have done so.

• Table of Materials:
1) Sort the list alphabetically.
Please remove the registered trademark symbols TM/R from the table of reagents/materials.

Response: We have done so.

• If your figures and tables are original and not published previously or you have already obtained figure permissions, please ignore this comment. If you are re-using figures from a previous publication, you must obtain explicit permission to re-use the figure from the previous publisher (this can be in the form of a letter from an editor or a link to the editorial policies that allows you to re-publish the figure). Please upload the text of the re-print permission (may be copied and pasted from an email/website) as a Word document to the Editorial Manager site in the "Supplemental files (as requested by JoVE)" section. Please also cite the figure appropriately in the figure legend, i.e. "This figure has been modified from [citation]."

Response to a Reviewer's Comment

Reviewer 1’s Comment:
Major Concerns:
For both the sham and UUO surgery the protocol says "Euthanize a mouse with an overdose of isoflurane, then apply depilatory cream to the mouse abdomen". I assume this is not what the authors meant as this would be performing surgery on a dead mouse. This part of the protocol should precisely detail the surgery set up in mice that are anaesthetised by isoflurane. The authors make no mention of the intestines, standard operating for this model is to carefully pull the intestines to the side and place in moistened swab to allow a clear field of view of the ureter.

Response: Thank you for all of the helpful comments. New text in the manuscript is presented in red font.
We have revised the protocol terms and added step 1.5. We re-wrote step 2.5. 

I am also concerned that there is no mention or pre-operative or peri-operative analgesic administration. Furthermore in the standardised good care of animals these animals should have a 2nd analgesic dose administered 24hrs post surgery.

Response: We added the concentration of isoflurane in step 1.2. In addition, we described the subcutaneous injection of analgesics.


The suture choice is very thick for mice, what are the advantages to using 4-0 over 5 or 6-0.

Response: Our examination of the past references revealed more references that used 4-0 silk than 5-0 or 6-0 silk in performing UUO surgery, so we used 4-0 silk.

For the qRT-PCT the authors state "NOTE: qRT-PCR can be performed using total RNA as a template without reverse transcription for quality control of purified total RNA. If there is any DNA contamination, unexpected amplification products will be observed upon qRT-PCR". This is an essential control for determination of miRNA expression. There should always be a negative RT included in all runs to detect and amplification of genomic DNA or contamination. This is not an optional extra and should be included as per MIQE.
A further required control is the presence of non-template controls (NTC) for miRNA expression. This is not clear in the current methodology.

Response: We added negative RT and non-template controls to protocol.

In the discussion mention is made of the importance of melting curves for miRNA expression. Checking the melting curve should be added to the methodology as its very important that the primers are only detecting a single amplicon. The issue of primer dimer should also be discussed.

Response: As you suggested, we added the following to the Discussion: " If a single PCR amplification of the expected length and melting temperature or a monomodal melting curve cannot be obtained by qRT-PCR, there may be DNA contamination or a primer dimer in each well of the reaction plate."

The amount of input tissue is very high and may exceed the binding capacity of the silica membrane. The authors should have tested differing amounts and reflected on the optimum amount required.

Response: We agree, a sufficient amount of miRNA can be extracted with a 10-mg kidney sample. We re-wrote this part of the text.

Minor Concerns:
The terminology of making Sham and UUO mice, this does not reflect the methodology, this should be performing the sham and UUO surgery. For the sham surgery the inclusion of the manipulation of the ureter is important to add.

Response: We re-wrote this description. 

The sex of the mice affects how the surgery is performed slightly, no mention is made of sex or the difference this has.

Response: In the prior studies, UUO surgery was often done in males, so we performed UUO surgery in males.

For homogenisation of tissue in phenol/guanidine based solutions, this needs to be performed at room temperature, this is important for efficient lysis.

Response: As you pointed out, homogenization needs to be performed at room temperature. We have now noted this.

Reviewer 2's comment:
Major Concerns:
"RNA is reverse-transcribed using reverse transcriptase, poly(A) polymerase, and oligo-dT primer". Is this a one step or two step procedures? My understanding is that for these miRNAs without polyA tails, poly A should be added to the 3' terminus of miRNA before reverse transcriptase starts to work, therefore one step reaction might not provide high efficacy.

Response: Thank you for all of the helpful comments. New text in the manuscript is presented in red font.
We perform two-step procedures. We have revised step 5.

Minor Concerns:
In introduction, second paragraph, "Next, miRNA-containing total RNA was purified from ......", It should be "Next, total RNA containing miRNA was purified from ......"

Response: We have revised the text as suggested.

Response: We are very grateful to the Reviewer for this important advice. As suggested, we have revised our manuscript. We believe that these changes have greatly improved the quality of the manuscript.

